(b) Whoever denies the right provided by Section 51.7 or 51.9, or aids, incites, or conspires in that denial, is liable for each and every
offense for the actual damages suffered by any person denied that right and, in addition, the following:

(1) An amount to be determined by a jury, or a court sitting without a jury, for exemplary damages.

(2) A civil penalty of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to be awarded to the person denied the right provided by Section 51.7
in any action brought by the person denied the right, or by the Attorney General, a district attorney, or a city attorney. An action for
that penalty brought pursuant to Section 51.7 shall be commenced within three years of the alleged practice.

[...]

any district attorney or city attorney may bring a civil action for injunctive and other appropriate equitable relief in the name of the
people of the State of California, in order to protect the peaceable exercise or enjoyment of the right or rights secured. An action
brought by the Attorney General, any district attorney, or any city attorney may also seek a civil penalty of twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000). If this civil penalty is requested, it shall be assessed individually against each person who is determined to have
violated this section and the penalty shall be awarded to each individual whose rights under this section are determined to have
been violated.